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AN EXOTIC CULINARY GUIDE TO THE PACIFIC, CHINA AND BRAZIL

ARAGO, Jacques. Comme on Dine Partout par Jacques Arago. 202 
pp. 12mo. Paris: Librarie Curieuse de Bohaire, 1842. First edition. 
Modern quarter morocco over marbled boards, spine gilt, original 
yellow pictorial wrappers bound in, some very minor dampstaining 
to gutter. Very good. Not in Hill; Not in Ferguson; Not in O’Reilly & 
Reitman; Forbes 1324. 

Rare. Arago was the official artist on Freycinet’s circumnavigation 
1817-20. Although he was an important writer and artist, he also 
had a keen sense of  mischief  apparent in works such as this and his 
famous Voyage sans la Lettre A. This charming work is devoted to the 
dining habits of  various Pacific Islanders and Australian aborigines. 
Although playful in nature, the work is informative with notes on the 
cuisines and habits of  the natives of  New South Wales, Papua New 
Guinea, the Marianas Islands (Guam), Caroline Island, China, Brazil, 
those who’d been shipwrecked and even cannibals. This is more than 
just reprinted excerpts from his earlier published work, Forbes notes 
that the information on Hawaii differs from that in Arago’s other 
accounts of  the island. The front wrapper includes a vignette of  a 
“savage” eating a giant lizard.

$5,750
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THE FIRST ROMAN CATHOLIC NEW TESTAMENT IN ENGLISH

(BIBLE, DOUAI-RHEIMS) The New Testament of  Jesus Christ, 
Translated Faithfully into English, out of  the authentical Latin, according 
to the best corrected copies of  the same, diligently conferred with the Greeke 
and other editions in divers languages … Collation: a-c4 d2 A-5D4 
5E2; [28], 745, [27] pp. With woodcut initials, head and tail pieces 
throughout. Bound in contemporary English brown calf, rebacked. 
A few inconsequential stains; contemporary annotations in Latin and 
English throughout. 4to. Rheims: John Fogny, 1582. First Catholic 
Bible (New Testament) in English. Bound in contemporary English 
brown calf, rebacked. A few inconsequential stains; contemporary 
annotations in Latin and English throughout. ESTC S102491; STC 
2884; Darlow & Moule 134; The Bible 100 Landmarks 66;  The Bible 
in the Lilly Library 39, 40; Dore, 291-98; Herbert 177, 300; Pierpont 
Morgan Library, The Bible 112, 115. Rumball-Petre, 15. Rylands, 95, 
96; Herbert 300. 

Very scarce first edition of  the important Rheims New Testament, 
the first Roman Catholic version in English, translated from the 
Vulgate, in contemporary calf.

Like the Geneva Bible, the Rheims New Testament was “produced 
by religious refugees who carried their faith and work abroad. 
Since the English Protestants used their vernacular translations, 
not only as the foundation of  their own faith but as siege artillery 
in the assault on Rome, a Catholic translation became more and 
more necessary in order that the faithful could answer, text for text, 
against the ‘intolerable ignorance and importunity of  the heretics 
of  this time.’ The chief  translator was Gregory Martin… Technical 
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words were transliterated rather than translated. Thus many new 
words came to birth… Not only was [Martin] steeped in the Vulgate, 
he was, every day, involved in the immortal liturgical Latin of  his 
church. The resulting Latinisms added a majesty to his English 
prose, and many a dignified or felicitous phrase was silently lifted 
by the editors of  the King James’s Version, and thus passed into the 
language” (Great Books and Book Collectors 108). While Martin was 
responsible for the translation, the controversial textual annotations 
in defense of  Catholic doctrine are attributed to Richard Bristow, one 
of  the supervisors of  the project; most copies of  this edition were 
purportedly suppressed and destroyed because of  these notes (some 
of  which were removed from later editions). The New Testament 
was issued separately and first, in the hope that its successful sale 
would finance prompt production of  the Old Testament; the two-
volume Old Testament did not, however, appear until 1609-10 due to 
insufficient funds. 

A magnificent copy in full contemporary calf-gilt.

$37,500
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Charles Meunier Mosaic Binding

(BINDING, MEUNIER) KHAYYAM, Omar. Rubaiyat of  Omar 
Khayyam, Translated by Justin Huntly McCarthy, M.P. [ii], lxii, [2], 
CLVI, [2] pp. 8vo. London: David Nutt, 1889. One of  60 on Japan 
Vellum, signed by the publisher (“D. Nutt”). Mosaic binding of  
full tan morocco, covers inlaid with citron, violet, gray, and dark 
green morocco to interlocking scrollwork pattern, spine with raised 
bands, morocco inlays in three compartments, the rest lettered in 
gilt, doublures of  inlaid blue and teal morocco, stamped in gilt in 
repeating floral pattern, silk moiré free endpapers, a.e.g., by Charles 
Meunier, signed on front lower turn-in (“CH. MEUNIER 1901”). 
Fine, in full morocco pull-off  box. Potter 348. 

A fine mosaic binding by Charles Meunier (1866-1946), one of  the 
leading fin-de-siècle Parisian binders.

$11,000
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YUNNAN 1868

(BURMA & CHINA) BOWERS, Alexander. Unpublished account 
of  a trip from Rangoon to Yunnan in 1868. 32 leaves rectos only. 4to. 
Rangoon: 1868. Extremities chipped, some old tape. Very good. 
Howgego, S39. 

Addressed to the Chairman of  the Chamber of  Commerce, this 
despatch precedes Bowers’ official 200 page report on the Sladen 
expedition to Yunnan. Bowers was an obvious choice to accompany 
the mission. A long term resident of  Rangoon, he was a respected 
member of  the Royal Naval Reserve and an independent merchant 
with extensive commercial connections in the region. 

The expedition’s official purpose was to establish “overland 
communication with Western China”, namely to revive the 
Ambassador Route between Bhamo and Yunnan and secure British 
trade in China via their representatives in Burma. Trade in the region 
had almost ceased largely due to the Panthay rebellion (1856-73). Its 
importance to England was evident from the size of  the expedition, 
the party numbered over a hundred including servants and armed 
escorts. They were further accompanied by elephants laden with 
British made gifts for local rulers and potential allies. 

Departing Mandalay on 13 January, the party proceded to Bhamo, 
Moulmein and then Yunnan. They returned in September the same 
year. In addition to its commercial agenda, “the journey proved for the 
first time the navigability of  the [Irrawaddy] river beyond Mandalay, 
and charts were drawn up by Captain Bowers who accompanied the 
expedition” (Howgego). This does Bowers a disservice as his chart of  
the river was 50 foot long.
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Although the focus remains on trade in the region, additional details 
are included: “The capital ‘Talifoo’ [Talifu]... a city of  the first class, 
it is situated on the banks of  an immense lake or island sea and is the 
seat of  the Panthey govt; Their king ‘Suliman’ has his court there...” 
And regarding Yunchen, it “is the city of  next importance... gold, 
silver, lead, silk & salt are produced in large quantities... Three days 
march north of  Momein is a large flourishing town called Kito; in its 
immediate neighbourhood are orpiment, iron & copper mines. The 
manufacture of  salt is carried on here, this being a govt monopoly, 
it is sold by license; Opium, tea... oil... twine for making nets... iron 
cooking pots are made here... a thriving place.”

Bowers is obviously impressed and overwhelmed by the scale of  the 
Pantheys: “that a nation consisting of  50 millions of  Mohamedan 
Chinese called Pantheys were in existence entirely separated from 
the Chinese Empire, occupying a vast territory filled with first-class 
cities and towns, in a high state of  civilization, & having a king & 
govt. of  their own. From daily intercourse with these Pantheys for 
six weeks, the impression left was that they were more of  a warlike 
than a commercial people...”

Furthermore, the report includes some brief  character sketches 
of  the people they met. “The governor of  the city of  Momein... a 
man of  most liberal ideas, and generous impulses, was anxious to 
reciprocate trade relations with us and entered heartily into a treaty 
of  commerce with Major Sladen, establishing a tariff  rate ... granting 
a permit to go to any part of  their territory by paying this duty ... 
encouraging trade between the two nations.”

Turning to the matter at hand, he assesses some of  the reasons for 
the interrruption in trade: “The silk trade is Yunnan is in a measure 
temporarily suspended... immense quantities cultivated, formerly in 
Yunnan and sent down the Yangtse Kiang has almost ceased and this 
trade has dwindled down, to the most insignificant proportion thus 
increasing scarcity... not from the disease of  the silk work as many 
suppose, but from the deficiency of  transit alone...”

He pursues the matter further here: “The trade with western China 
is very small. At present, in fact, it is nearly suspended. The former 
Mandarins Imperial officers having been driven out by the Panthays... 
The opposition is sufficient to deter the small traders, whose wealth 
consists principally in their mules... the insidious nature of  the 
opposition from the Burmese govt pervades everywhere, and every 
branch of  this corrupt executive is brought to bear in an underhanded 
manner against our getting into China.”

And finally concludes, “It is therefore necessary that we should 
have the Burmese govt heartily with us in this good work... our 
govt convincing them of  the advantages... These men our are past 
friends... 40 chiefs with their followers came spontaneously to 
Bhamo and tendered their allegiance to Major Sladen...”

Sladen’s narrative of  the expedition was published as the Official 
Narrative of  the Expedition to China via Bhamo. Bowers own report 
was published in Rangoon by the American Mission Press under the 
title, Bhamo Expedition: report on the practicability of  re-opening the trade 
route between Burma and western China (1869).

$6,000

5

SLAVERY AND HUMAN SACRIFICE 

(BURMA) RICH, Edmund Tillotson. Archive of  service in 
Burma, 1896-1929. Official reports, manuscript letters, survey 
notes, field reports, maps and 75 original photographs. [Including] 
Six confidential reports: 1. Barnard, J.T.O. Report on the Hukawng 
Valley Expedition for the Liberation of  Slaves... Rangoon: June, 1926. 
Folding map. 26pp. 2. Barnard, J.T.O. Report on the Expedition to 
the “Triangle” for the Liberation of  Slaves... Rangoon: July, 1927. 3 
folding maps. 38pp. 3. Dewar, T.P. Report on the Naga Hills (Burma) 
Expedition for the abolition of  Human Sacrifice... Rangoon: August, 
1927. Large folding map. 50pp. 4. Dewar, T.P. Report of  an Expedition 
to the Hukawng Valley and Naga Hills (Burma) During the Season 
December 1927 to May 1928... Folding map. 15pp. 5. Mitchell, H.J. 
[Report of  an Expedition to the Naga Hills Tracts bordering on Upper 
Chindwin for the abolition of  Human Sacrifice. Rangoon, 1927.] 
14pp. 6. Mitchell, H.J. Report on the Naga Hills (Upper Chindwin) 
Expedition for the Abolition of  Human Sacrifice January to March 
1928... 2 folding maps. 42pp. 2 No of  Vols. Folio. Custom cloth with 
labels to spine and upper covers, plus a card folder. Some occasional 
chipping as one would expect. Very good. A. McLeish, Christian 
Progress in Burma. London, 1929. pp37-40. 

A remarkable archive documenting Rich’s service in Burma from his 
first posting in 1896 through to his work in the 1920s when he was 
engaged in the suppression of  slavery and human sacrifice. 

After sixty years and three Anglo-Burmese wars, Burma became 
a British colony in 1886. Having completed the Suez canal, Britain 
turned to Burma for its rice supply and much of  the Irrawaddy delta 
was dredged for the purpose. The British began an extensive survey 
work and initially Rich was an engineer attached to it.

The archive commences with two letters written from Upper Burma 
to his mother while engaged on survey work in 1896 and 1897. Rich 
communicates much of  what life was like for surveyors – preferring a 
grass hut to his tent, noting his meals and providing a general account 
of  his travels. There are notes on the geography and topographical 
sketches. 

The material from this early period also includes his diary 
documenting the period 8-17, May 1899 when he was engaged in 
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survey work for the Salween Railway in the Shan state. An early 
entry gives some of  the flavor: “May 9th… arrived at camp no 2 at a 
Kachin village called Kangmong at 9 o’clock after an eventful march. 
At this village the present headman two years ago burnt a man by 
placing him in a hole in the ground with a fire on his head.”

Furthermore, he gives plenty of  insight into day-to-day marching in 
the region: “during the rainy season we never put up our tents … 
as a shower will nearly or quite double the weight of  a tent”. Rich 
notes arguments between his Chinese mule drivers and Hindustani 
guards and coolies. Nor does he spare himself  in relating the ongoing 
difficulty of  dealing with mules. 

Rich was keen to engage with those around him, especially the 
village headmen. “This [one] is more intelligent than the average 
Shan and in the afternoon I had a long talk with him … through 
my Shan interpreter… Five years ago his village was attacked by 
Kachins & burnt… his people had to flee as they stood, leaving cattle 
& everything behind & they could not return till the British came 
up…” 

He also provides extensive notes on the geography as well as customs 
of  the local tribes. He includes a lengthy description of  a village at 
Maingyaw and its school. At Pangwo, he notes “it is the custom of  
these hill tribes to move their villages about once in 3 years. I once 
asked a villager how they agreed on when to move & he said that 
they usually waited till there were 3 deaths in one house…” Rich then 
describes the dwellings and wonders how after three years “not that 3 
have died but that anyone is alive to tell the tale.” 

Furthermore, there are two typed reports (totaling 24pp) to H. A. 
Thornton, Commissioner of  the North-East Frontier Division. With 
a covering letter dated 17 March, 1923, the first report is titled “Report 
on the Hukawng and adjoining Unadministered Territory.” It 
provides a detailed overview of  the region with a view to governing 
the unadministered areas. There is also the following aside “the 
Nagas continue gaily to practice their human sacrifices, whilst 
slavery still flourishes amongst the Nagas, as well as amongst the 
Kachins and Shans of  the Hukawng and bloodfeuds are common 
amongst Kachins as well as Nagas.” The second “Brief  account of  
survey operations of  No. 10 Party, Survey of  India, in the North East 
frontier Division, Burma from 1909 to 1923.” The two reports were 
made at the end of  his service as the head of  No. 10 Survey Party and 
essentially summarize fourteen years of  his achievements.  

The bulk of  the archive concerns the expeditions into the Hukawng 
Valley to release slaves being held captive and also to eradicate the 
practice of  human sacrifice. The Hukawng Valley is an area of  
roughly 6000 square miles and at the time had a population of  about 
fifteen thousand. The swampy nature of  the terrain, and rapids on 
the Chindwin River, made the valley extremely difficult to access and 
in the 1920s the area was basically ungoverned. It was only through 
the work of  survey parties that slavery was discovered, and although 
there had long been reports of  human sacrifice among the Nagas, 
this was only verified by the likes of  Rich in 1922.

The heart of  the collection are the two bound volumes titled Slavery 
& Human Sacrifice on the North East Frontier of  Burma. 

The first volume contains 102 bound leaves of  manuscript, typescript 
and printed papers (many confidential) concerning Rich’s work 
in Burma. They begin with notes regarding him passing exams in 
colloquial Yunnanese, the Chingpaw dialect of  Kachin and Maru. 

The remaining papers concern the Kachin rising though principally 
involve operations in the Hukawng Valley and Naga Hills. They 
include Rich’s report, his correspondence with superiors (letters 
and telegrams), receipts and accounts, despatches along with seven 
leaves of  plates and ten folding maps, many of  which are annotated. 

The second volume contains six confidential reports, none of  which 
are located on OCLC, COPAC or KVK. The first report indicates the 
scale of  the situation and how it was dealt with: “The number of  
slaves dealt with was 3445 … The slaves were released on payment 
of  compensation and solatium amounting to Rs.196,163.” There 
were further monies paid as “agricultural advances.” Regarding 
human sacrifice, a similar method of  dissuasion was used. “Promises 
have been clinched my mutual presents and though there may be 
occasional breaches… periodic visits from Civil Officers [will ensure] 
the end of  the custom of  human sacrifice is in sight.” In addition to 
the narrative of  the expeditions, there is also a full breakdown of  
how these expeditions were equipped, methods of  communication, 
tables showing at what rates slave owners would be compensated, 
and medical information relating to disease and vaccinations. The 
sketch maps show the tracks of  each expedition.

These confidential reports complement the additional material 
and this archive provides a substantial record of  a dramatic, if  little 
known, episode in British colonial rule. Rich’s contributions are 
acknowledged in a 1929 letter from Hugh Aylmer Thornton, C.I.E.: 
“you must feel that you more than anyone else is clearly due the credit 
for ending the slavery and human sacrifice in the unadministered 
areas.” 

All of  this is complemented by 75 original photographs that provide 
a rare glimpse into a seldom visited part of  Burma.

Rich attended Sandhurst and served as 2nd Lieutenant in the Royal 
Engineers. His long association with Burma commenced almost 
immediately when he was posted to India in 1895 and then to Burma 
in 1896 where he helped survey the railway. He returned to Burma 
in 1911 for more surveying work, this time at the frontier post at 
Myitkyina from where he was responsible for the surveying of  the 
border with Tibet and Yunnan. After the Second World War Rich 
returned to Burma where he was in charge of  the Burma Circle of  
the Survey of  India. He retired with the rank of  Colonel and was 
made C.I.E. in 1928.

$16,000
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INSCRIBED BY JOHN FRANKLIN

BYRON, Lord [George Gordon]. The Island, or Christian and His 
Comrades. 94, [2, catalogue] pp. 8vo. 8vo: John Hunt, 1823. Second 
edition. Contemporary blue diced calf. Front joint cracked. Wise, 
Byron II, p. 42-3; Randolph, p. 85. 

An amusing presentation copy, inscribed by Franklin shortly after 
the publication of  his immensely popular Narrative of  a Journey to the 
Shores of  the Polar Sea, in the Years 1819, 20, 21, and 22. ODNB includes a 
description of  his return from the ice: “He went home a hero, having 
displayed great courage during three years of  almost unimaginable 
hardship and privation. He was hailed triumphantly as ‘the man 
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who ate his boots… At a time when Britain was hungry for heroes 
and tales of  noblesse in the face of  terrifying danger and hardship, 
Franklin was perfect.” 

Before the wreck of  the Erebus and Terror in the Arctic, Franklin 
served as Governor of  Van Diemen’s Land. Here he presents Byron’s 
poem on Fletcher Christian and the mutiny on the Bounty. Of  course, 
Byron had plenty of  interest in the Pacific, his grandfather was John 
Byron who served under George Anson’s great circumnavigation 
(during which they captured the Spanish galleon) and later led his 
own voyage to the Pacific.

A fascinating copy replete with associations to the Pacific.

$1,250

7

THE SMIRKE PLATES FOR QUIXOTE, PROOFS ON INDIA PAPER

(CERVANTES, MIQUEL DE) SMIRKE, Robert. Engravings, 
Illustrative of  Don Quixote, from pictures by Robert Smirke. [2] 
leaves (Title, plus Table of  plates) + 74 plates (26 vignettes and 48 
illustrations) after drawings by Robert Smirke, engraved by E. 
Engleheart, R. Goldiing, A. Raimbach, J. Scott, C. Warren, J. Mitan, 
Finden, C. Armstrong, et. al. PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS ON 
INDIA PAPER signed and dated in the print, mounted to folio sheets. 
(One plate, No. 11, is duplicated). Folio (album). London: Cadell and 
Davies, 1817. The earliest state of  the plates, one of  a few copies thus 
issued, for the publisher’s edition of  1818. Bound in later brown half  
morocco and marbled boards. First two leaves (Title and Table) show 
small, neat repairs at lower edge. Beautifully mounted and elegantly 
bound collection of  these plates, in a perfect state of  preservation. 
Rare. Ashbee, An Iconography of  Don Quixote, #119. 

Smirke’s delightful plates were issued by Cadell and Fields in a four-
volume quarto edition of  1818.

$5,000

8

EARLY CHURCHILL SPEECHES, ONE OF HIS SCARCEST WORKS

CHURCHILL, Winston. The People’s Rights … Selected from His 
Lancashire and Other Recent Speeches. [viii], 152 pp. 8vo. London: 
Hodder & Stoughton, [1910]. First edition, first wrappered issue, 
first state. Publisher’s printed and photo-illustrated wrappers. Covers 
chipped and worn, margins of  first few leaves brittle and chipped. 
Bookplate. In a custom red cloth clamshell box. Cohen A.31.2.a; 
Woods A16. 

A collection of  Churchill’s speeches hurried to print during the run-
up to the general election of  1910. One of  Churchill’s scarcest works, 
this is the first wrappered issue (with Index and Appendix), first state 
(with p. 71 mispaginated).

$3,000

9

(COMPUTER GAMES) Faster than Thought: The Ferranti Nimrod 
Digital Computer. A brief  survey of  the field of  digital computing with 
specific reference to the Ferranti Nimrod computer.  12mo, Hollinwood, 
Lancs:  Ferranti Ltd, 1951.  First edition.  original printed olive staple-
bound wrappers, very occasional light pencil markings, else fine. In 
custom green clamshell cloth box, black gilt morocco spine label. A 
fine copy.  

The first book devoted to a computer game, available for purchase 
at the 1951 Festival of  Britain with the event’s symbol printed on the 
upper cover. 

The Ferranti Nimrod was revealed to the public as part of  the Science 
Exhibition and was the first machine built exclusively for the purpose 
of  playing a game. It ran a digital version of  the ancient logic game, 
Nim. At the exhibition, the enormous 12 x 9 x 5 foot machine was 
unveiled. The public was encourage to play and among those in 
attendance was Alan Turing, who succeeded in beating the game 
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to which the machine flashed the message “COMPUTER LOSES”. 
Turing was an obvious candidate for the game, having published his 
landmark paper “Computing Machinery and Intelligence” the year 
prior. 

The contents include a general introduction on how to play the game 
followed by details on the related emergent sciences of  computing 
and artificial intelligence. As an indication of  how early the language 
is, it should be noted that the term “memory” is mentioned only as 
an alternative the preferred term “storage”.

Amid the instructions, the text emphasises that games are merely 
one example of  the many applications of  computers: “the theory 
of  games is extremely complex and a machine that can play a 
complex game can also be programmed to carry out very complex 
practical problems. … very similar to those required to examine the 
economies of  a country in which neither a state of  monopoly nor of  
free trade exists” (p19).

OCLC only locates one copy in the United States, at the NYPL. Not 
listed in Hook and Norman.

$7,500
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RARE AMERICAN EDITION OF THIS SURREPTITIOUS ACCOUNT

(COOK’S THIRD VOYAGE) [RICKMAN, John]. An Authentic 
Narrative of  a Voyage to the Pacific Ocean: Performed by Captain Cook, and 
Captain Clerke... By an Officer on Board the Discovery ... with an abstract of  
the principal expeditions to Hudson’s Bay, for the Discovery of  a North-West 
Passage. [ii], [9], 10-30, 32-96, 99-112, [iv] 116-229 pp. 8vo. Philadelphia: 
Robert Bell, 1783. First American edition. Contemporary sheep, red 
label to spine, slightly worn, some light browning throughout, small 
tear to p215 without loss. A very good copy. Not in Beddie; Evans, 
17921; Forbes, 54; Howes R276; Sabin 16244; cf. Hill, 1453; cf. Lada-
Mocarski 32; O’Reilly and Reitman, 430 (but attributing it to Ellis). 

This is one of  the rarest of  all accounts of  Cook’s Third Voyage and 
only the second to be printed in America. 

Rickman served as second lieutenant on the Discovery before being 
discharged to the Resolution on August 23 1779, the day following 
then leader of  the voyage Charles Clerke’s death. His is the first full 
account of  the voyage and is especially important for its information 
on the return visit to Hawaii in 1778-79, which “contains details not 
found elsewhere ... It provides an important supplement to the 
official account of  the Third Voyage” (Forbes).

By Admiralty law, the first published account of  any voyage was the 
official one and Rickman describes in some detail the actions led by 
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Captain King once they reached China:

“... the Commodore called all hands aft, and ordered them to deliver 
up their journals, and every writing remark, or memorandum 
that any of  them had made of  any particular on pain of  the 
severest punishment in case of  concealment, in order that all those 
[documents] ... might be sealed up and directed to the Lords of  
the Admiralty. At the same time requiring that every chart of  the 
coasts, or of  any part of  any of  the coasts where we had been, or 
draught of  any thing curious might be delivered up in like manner 
... all of  which was complied with; and the papers were made up 
and sealed accordingly in sight of  the whole crew, the papers of  the 
commissioned officers by themselves, and the papers of  the marines 
and common men by themselves.”

This is probably a little self-serving as clearly Rickman had found a 
way to retain a copy of  his journal. But it’s also worth noting that 
every journal onboard surely included an account of  the death of  
James Cook and no doubt King sought to contain all information 
regarding it. Preceding the official account published in 1784, 
Rickman’s work was issued anonymously as so avoid censor from 
the Admiralty. 

Its anonymity led to some bibliographic confusion regarding the 
American edition. Many believed it was written by John Ledyard 
whose account preceded Rickman’s by a matter of  months. In fact, 
Ledyard drew heavily upon the first English edition - i.e. the first full 
account of  the expedition - of  Rickman’s work for his own narrative. 
But more understandably the work was attributed to the surgeon 
on the Discovery, William Ellis, as Robert Bell, the publisher, used 
his title instead of  Rickman’s. Forbes suggests this “may have been 
to give the work greater saleability since the Rickman account had 
received mixed reviews in the London press...” 

ABPC records just a single copy in 2009, this is a far superior example.

$22,750
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[DIAPER, William]. Cannibal Jack, the King of  the Cannibal Islands. 
Arrival in New York. Thirty years Among the Man-Eaters. A Singular Story. 
Truth Stranger Than Fiction [caption title]. 8 x 161⁄2 in. [Brattleboro, 
Vt.?: ca. 1870]. Light fold lines, minor edge wear, tape repair on verso. 
Some spotting, heavier in upper left corner. Overall very good. 

A charming advertisement 
for an upcoming biography 
of  William Diaper (1821?-
91), otherwise known as 
“Cannibal Jack.” At the 
age of  nine, Diaper fled his 
native Rochester for Mystic, 
Connecticut, ultimately 
managing his way aboard 
a ship bound for Le Havre. 
He spent the next few years 
sailing around the world, 
getting into scrapes, and 
visiting New Zealand, 
Australia, and a host of  
other Pacific destinations. 
He eventually landed on the 
Marquesas Islands, where 
he remained and rose to 
prominence among the 
natives of  the Marquesas, 
Society, Friendly, and 
Navigator islands. Offered 
a lucrative book contract, 
he returned to the States, 
and the promotion machine 
kicked into high gear. OCLC 
locates only a 20th-century 
autobiography (published 
in 1928 from portions of  his 
manuscript), and no copies 
of  this broadside. In 1999 
his journal of  gold mining 
in Australia from 1851 to 1853 
was also published.

$1,250
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DICKENS, Charles. Sketches by “Boz,” Illustrative of  Every-day Life, 
and Every-Day People. In Two Volumes. 16 etched plates by George 
Cruikshank in First Series, 6 (of  10) etched plates in Second Series. 
viii, 348; [vi], 342; 377, [1]; [ii], iii, [i], 377, [1] pp, lacking contents leaf  in 
Second Series. 3 No of  Vols. 12mo. London: John Macrone St. James 
Square, 1836; 1837 [1836]. First edition of  the First and Second Series 
of  CHARLES DICKENS’S FIRST PUBLISHED BOOK. Bound in full crimson 
morocco, gilt spine,  a.e.g., by L. Broca. Repaired closed tear to 
Second Series, pp. 173-4, else fine. Sadleir I, 700; Smith 1 & 2. 

The complete Sketches by “Boz” in first edition. The majority of  
“Sketches” were originally written for daily journals and magazines, 
from December 1833 and December 1836, thus preceding The Picwick 
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Papers by years. The work subsequently appeared in monthly parts 
beginning in late 1837 (Hatton & Cleaver 91-103).

$3,000

13

ELIOT, T.S. Ash Wednesday. 12mo. New York & London: Fountain 
Press/ Faber & Faber, 1930. First edition, limited issue. One of  six 
hundred numbered copies, printed on handmade paper at the 
Curwen Press and signed by the author. Blue cloth, decorated and 
lettered in gilt, t.e.g. Usual slight offset to endsheets, else a fine copy 
in slightly chipped glassine, in slightly soiled slipcase with short 
cracks at two joints. The whole enclosed in custom cloth slipcase 
and chemise. Gallup A15; Modern Movement 65. 

$2,250

14

PRESENTATION FROM ELIOT TO ALLEN TATE

ELIOT, T.S. The Cocktail Party. A Comedy. 8vo. London: Faber and 
Faber, 1950. First edition. Original green cloth, gilt, fine in worn and 
tattered dust jacket; in red morocco-backed drop box. Gallup A55. 

With the error at page 29, line 1 “here” for “her.”

A remarkable association copy, with the following pre-publication 
presentation inscription from Eliot to his American friend and 
admirer, poet and critic Allen Tate: “To Allen Tate from T.S. Eliot 
6 iii 50.”

Publication day was March 9, 1950 for English edition and March 10, 
1950 for the American.

$6,000

15

ERASMUS, Desiderius. Paraphrases Des. Erasmi Roterodami in 
epistolas Pauli ad Rhomanos, Corinthios & Galatas … [bound with] … ad 
Ephesios, Philippenses, & Colossenses, & in duas ad Thessalonicenses… 
[bound with] ad Timotheum duas, ad Titum unam, & ad Philemonem 
unam …. Titles within ornamental woodcut border, initials, printer’s 
device in colophon. 465 [i.e. 495], [1]; 167, [1]; and 141, [3] pp. 8vo. Basel: 
Johann Froben, January; March; and March, 1520. First collected 
editions. Contemporary blindstamped pigskin. Covers  somewhat 
soiled, one brass clasp missing, lower joint just starting but quite 
firm; internally  a SUPERB, near flawless copy. Bookplate of  scholar 
and author Nathan Comfort Starr. Adams E790; E792; E791. 

First collected editions of  these “Paraphrases” of  the letters of  Paul, 
which were undertaken shortly after Erasmus’s revolutionary edition 
of  the Greek New Testament of  1516. As part of  that monumental 
reconstruction of  the New Testament, Erasmus’ intention was to 
“retell” the books of  the New Testament in one, uninterrupted voice, 
without the clutter of  textual commentary or critical interruption. It 
was a bold undertaking, and, in 1517, Erasmus began with the letters 
of  Paul. They were first issued separately, starting with Romans in 
1517; and editions appeared in  Louvain (Thierry Martens), Leipzig 
(Valentin Schumann), and Basel ( Johann Froben). The collected 
issues  — such as the three which are bound together in this exquisite 
volume — began to be issued in Basel by Froben in 1519; and finally, 
in 1521, Froben issued a collected edition of  all of  the Pauline letters.  
All of  the lifetime editions, both separate and collected, are rare 
on the market: the last copy of  any of  the above collected Pauline 
paraphrases to appear at auction was in 1977.

$12,500
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16

INSCRIBED TO HIS OLD CLASSMATE

FROST, Robert. A Boy’s Will. 63 pp. 12mo. New York: Henry Holt, 
1915. First American edition, second issue. Original blue cloth, 
spine a little faded, buff  endpapers, in printed dust jacket with light 
edgewear and closed tear at head of  spine, original 75 cent price 
blacked out and stamped “$1.00 NET” (Clymer & Green’s 3rd state 
of  the jacket); in custom green, morocco-backed case. Clarke A2.1. 

INSCRIBED by Frost to his Harvard classmate John Hallowell, class 
of  1901. 

“John Hallowell – 1901, from Robert Frost – 1901. 1924.”

Frost has added at the bottom, “Some of  these were written in 
Harvard Days.”

$6,500

17

GARCIA MARQUEZ, Gabriel. One Hundred Years of  Solitude. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 422 pp. 8vo. New York: 
Harper & Row, Publishers, (1970). First American edition. Green 
cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket with period after last word in first 
paragraph of  the dust jacket, 4 tape marks on endpaper. 

$1,750

18

ON MEASURING LONGITUDE in 1767

(GEOGRAPHY) SCHULTZ, M. Manuscript entitled “Mémoire Présenté 
à l’Academie Royale des Sciences à Paris au nom du Sieur Schultz, pour 
indiquer selon ses principes le moyen de trouver la Longitude par mer et par 
terre”. 7-1/2pp. in ink, on rectos and versos of  4 leaves, in a secretarial 
hand., signed “au nom et sur les memoires du Sieur Schultz” by “C. 
Klinting”. Illustrated with 2 pen-and-ink drawings in the text. Folio. 
Copenhagen: 15 May 1767. Sewn into paper wrapper, with remnant 
of  wax seal. Fine. In half  green morocco. 

Submission to the Royal Academy of  Science of  Schultz’s system 
of  measuring longitude on land and on sea, which the author 
claims to have preceded the method of  Pingré by a year: In 1763 “le 
Sieur Schultz a publié ses idées par un écrit imprimé en Latin et en 
Allemand” and hopes for a favorable decision by the Academy to 
help develop his system “au plus grand bien du genre humain, et à 
l’avantage de la Géographie.”

The allusion to “Monsieur Pingré” is to the great French astronomer 
ALEXANDRE-GUY PINGRE (1711-1796), who was at this time a 
member of  the Académie des Sciences in Paris, and whose reputation 
as a computer of  longitudes was already very widespread. Both 
Pingre and Schultz advocated the calculation of  longitude via lunar 
tables.

This must of  course be viewed in the context of  developments 
occuring on the other side of  the channel where the likes of  Nevil 
Maskelyne and John Harrison were competing with different 
methods to solve the problem of  calculating longitude. At the time 
James Cook was preparing to trial Maskelyne’s method on his first 

voyage to the Pacific. The French Academy of  Sciences had, like the 
Longitude Board, offered financial incentives to anyone who resolved 
its calculation. Indeed, French clockmakers did not lag significantly 
behind their English counterparts and the French held chronometer 
trials between 1767-72.

$3,000

19

PRESENTED TO SIR EDWARD PARRY - WITH AUSTRALIAN ASSOCIATIONS

GOODSIR, Dr Robert A[nstruther]. An Arctic Voyage to Baffin’s 
Bay and Lancaster Sound, in Search of  Friends with Sir John Franklin. 
Lithograph frontispiece, folding map. viii, 152, 8 (ads, “London, 
March 1850”)pp. 8vo. London: John Van Voorst, 1850. Original slate 
blue cloth, spine sunned, corners bumped, some light toning, early 
ownership inscription to front pastedown. With a quarter navy 
morocco clamshell box, gilt. Very good. The Lancet, vol 1 for 1895, 
page 257. 

A major association copy of  one of  the earliest search for Franklin 
accounts. Inscribed in ink on the half-title (rendering illegible an 
earlier ink inscription beneath it): “Sir Edward Parry / with the 
respectful compliments / of  the Author.” 
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Although the eight-month voyage was nominally in search of  
Franklin, Goodsir’s brother, Harry, served as assistant surgeon on 
the Erebus and this was the first of  two voyages the author made 
in search of  him. He states in the preface: “As year after year wore 
on, and still there came no intelligence,” and thus he joined William 
Penny as surgeon aboard the whaler Advice in 1849, in hopes of  
finding the missing Franklin Expedition. 

“Sailing in company with the whaler Truelove (Captain Parker), the 
two vessels lay whaling off  Pond Inlet, Baffin Bay, until an Eskimo 
report that Franklin and his men had been seen alive was brought 
to Parker. The expedition then entered Lancaster Sound but ice 
prevented them from passing beyond Brodeur Peninsula” (Scott 
Polar Research Institute website). The text is an edited extract from 
Goodsir’s journal and includes much information on the Eskimos, 
as well as excursions to hunt polar bears and whales, then there are 
storms and shipwrecks and the Arctic landscape. 

Robert Goodsir was a medical doctor and president of  the Royal 
Medical Society of  Edinburgh. The following year he served on the 
HMS Lady Franklin on the British Franklin Search Expedition, 1850-
1. Very little is known about Goodsir, however his obituary in the 
Lancet includes the following: “Some time after returning from the 
Arctic regions he went to Australia and led there the active, restless 
and exciting life of  an up-country squatter.” His travels also took him 
through Asia and he returned to Edinburgh where he died at the age 
of  71.

Sir William Edward Parry was second in command of  Franklin’s 
1817 expedition to Davis Strait and spent nearly a decade on four 
expeditions in search of  the Northwest Passage and the North 

Pole. Both he and Franklin were knighted for the services to Arctic 
exploration in 1829. In the same year, Parry departed for Australia, 
where he acted from 1829-34 as commissioner for the Australian 
Agricultural Company. Based at Tahlee (on the northern shore of  
Port Stephen) he recognised that the company needed to secure 
better land. He was received warmly by Governor Darling and 
emerged victorious from his clash with Thomas Mitchell. It was 
a successful appointment by the end of  his tenure “Parry found 
himself  commissioner, magistrate and minister to some 500 souls, 
half  of  them convicts; he not only started schools for the children 
but also baptized them” (ADB)

A fascinating copy with author, subject and recipient all having 
strong Australian connections.

$6,500

20

AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION COPY

GOULD, John. Introduction to the Birds of  Australia. viii, 134 pp. 8vo. 
London: Printed for the author by Richard and John E. Taylor, 1848. 
First edition. Original red cloth, title gilt to upper cover, extremities 
slightly rubbed, spine a little dark, bookplate to front pastedown, 
presentation inscription to half-title. Ferguson, 4772. 

A scarce presentation copy. While the folio edition was in the press 
“for facility of  correction, I have had a limited number of  copies 
printed in octavo form, for distribution among my scientific friends 
and others, to whom I trust it will be at once useful and acceptable.” 
Having completed his monumental Birds of  Europe in 1837, Gould 
turned his attention to Australia, “the birds of  which, although 
invested with the highest degree of  interest, had been almost entirely 
neglected.”

This copy was presented 
to Nelson Matcham 
Esq, youngest son of  the 
traveller George Matcham 
and nephew of  Admiral 
Horatio Nelson. The 
suburb on the Central 
Coast is named after his 
brother, Charles Horatio 
Nelson Matcham, who 
was granted a 2500 acre 
estate in the area.

$1,500
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21

PRESENTATION COPY TO THOMAS HUXLEY

GOULD, John. Introduction to the Trochilidae, or the Family of  
Humming-Birds. iv, 216 pp. 8vo. London: For the Author, 1861. First 
edition. Original green blindstamped cloth, title gilt to upper board, 
spine slightly darkened. A fine copy. 

Presented by the great bird artist to the biologist and science 
educator. This volume links two vital figures in the study of  
Australian ornithology. The inscription reads: “Professor Huxley 
from the Author 22 March 67.”

Having returned from the Rattlesnake voyage (1846-50), on which 
Thomas Huxley served as assistant surgeon (and actually spent most 
of  his time studying marine life), he became the professor of  natural 
history at the Royal School of  Mines and later president of  the Royal 
Society. By 1859, Huxley had become not just a convert to Darwin’s 
theory of  evolution but its publicist. He spent the next eleven years 
of  his life acting as “Darwin’s bulldog,” stridently advocating for 
evolution. His own interests as a naturalist were wide-ranging and 
included everything from marine vertebrates, to ethnology and 
anthropology. 

In 1867 — i.e. at the time he received this volume — “Huxley’s 
next evolutionary phase began … He had been classifying birds on 
the basis of  their palate bones at the Zoological Society, but after 
studying Ernst Haeckel’s morphological approach to constructing 
‘phylogenies’ (Haeckel’s neologism) Huxley began drawing ‘trees’ 
of  living gallinaceous birds. His work also showed an increasing 
biogeographic awareness: it was Huxley at this time who coined the 
term ‘Wallace’s line’ to divide the Australian and Asian faunal zones” 
(ODNB).

This is, in fact, a revised introduction to Gould’s monograph on the 
hummingbird to coincide with the publication of  its final volume. 
It was printed at Gould’s own expense and in limited numbers for 
friends and colleagues. It concludes with a Prospectus of  the Works 
on Ornithology, and on the Mammalia of  Australia.

An important association copy presented at a significant moment in 
Huxley’s career.

$2,000

22

UNRECORDED: A REMARKABLE SURVIVAL

H.E.? [LE GUILLOT, Elie]. [Poster advertising:] Voyage autour du 
Monde de l’Astrolabe et de la Zelee. Sous les Orders, du Contre Amiral 
Dumont-D’Urville … Par Elie le Guillou. Broadside measuring 655mm 
by 490mm. Paris: Berquet et Petion, 1842. Old folds, some minor 
spots, two small hole from hanging. Fine. 

This exceptionally rare broadside was printed to advertise the 
publication of  Elie le Guillou’s account of  Dumont d’Urville’s second 
voyage on l’Astrolabe and Zelee. Although examples of  posters 
advertising books do appear from time to time, they are rarely in 
such good condition or so exotic: certainly, this is the first we’ve seen 
relating to a Pacific voyage, let alone one of  such significance. 

These broadsides were displayed in book shops themselves and 
generally disposed of  as soon as space was required. As such, 
the survival rate was minuscule. It’s also worth noting that this 
example precedes the late nineteenth century renaissance of  French 
advertising posters among whose masters included Henri Toulouse-
Lautrec. 

The voyage made stops at Valparaiso, Polynesia, the Marquesas, 
Australia, New Zealand, and the Antarctic. Its specific goal was to 
claim the South Magnetic Pole for France. Le Guillot served as the 
chief  surgeon on the Zelee which was under Jacquinot’s command. 
He was undoubtedly busy as a severe dysentery outbreak nearly 
crippled the voyage and both ships were forced to dock in Hobart 
while the men recovered. 

His account of  the voyage was well received and Jacques Arago, artist 
on Louis de Freycinet’s grand voyage, assisted in the publication. 
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Although Arago is actually named on the poster, he went blind in 
1837 and so is unlikely to have been responsible for the illustration. 
The link between Arago and Le Guillou is further established as Le 
Guillot’s work was also published under a different title that same 
year: Complement aux Souvenirs d’un aveugle. Voyage autour du monde … 
(2 vols in 1). It specifically references Arago’s own Souvenirs … a four 
volume work published in 1839. The only possible clue to the artist of  
this work are the small printed initials “HE” beneath the mushroom 
at the bottom.

This large, handsome poster includes seemingly every motif  of  life 
in the nineteenth century Pacific: a kangaroo first and foremost in 
the foreground alongside an aboriginal infant. The centre of  the 
poster features three adults, two from Polynesia and the other likely 
from Papua New Guinea. Furthermore, there are relics, including 
a tiki mask and various weapons. The whole image is garlanded 
with tropical flora. This is entirely appropriate as in addition to his 
medical duties, Le Guillou amassed a collection of  over 3000 natural 
history specimens and also published a natural history of  the voyage: 
Souvenirs d’un naturaliste, ou des observations recueil d’histoire 
naturelle... 

A beautiful object providing vital insight into how the New World 
was represented and promoted in France.

reserved

23

HALL, Basil. Account of  a Voyage of  Discovery to the West Coast of  
Corea and the Great Loo Choo Island; with an Appendix containing Charts 
and Various Hydrographical and Scientific Notices. 8 hand-coloured 
aquatints, 1 uncoloured aquatint, and 1 engraved plate Drawn by 
William Havell, Calcutta, and Engraved by Robert Havel & son; 5 
maps (2 folding). xv, [i], 222, cxxx (appendix), [72] (vocabulary) pp. 4to 
(280 x 220 mm). London: John Murray, 1818. First edition. Modern 
crimson half  calf  over marbled boards, spine gilt, light spotting 
throughout but a very good copy. Abbey TRAVEL 558; Cordier 
SINICA 3009; Prideaux, pp. 251, 338; Tooley (1954), No. 241; Hill 749. 

An account of  Hall’s voyage to China aboard the Lyra in company 
with the frigate Alceste to convey Lord Amherst’s embassy. While the 
embassy conducted its business, Hall took the opportunity to explore 
“the relatively little-known East China Sea and the Yellow Sea. Visits 
were made to Korea and the Ryukyu Archipelago. Korea had been 
sketchily explored by Europeans, but it was not until the Alceste and 
Lyra expedition in 1816-17, under Captains Murray Maxwell and Basil 
Hall, that detailed information was obtained about the Ryukyus” 
(Hill). Voyage... gives the first full western account of  Korea, with 
notes on its people and culture, detailed nautical charts, and a basic 
vocabulary of  the Loochoo language. The Alceste was wrecked on 
the return voyage in the Gaspar Strait off  Sumatra.

A very good copy with generous margins and the oft-lacking half-
title and eight finely hand-coloured aquatints depicting scenes and 
customs of  Korean culture.

$2,750

24

RARE ACCOUNT OF CATHOLIC MISSIONARIES IN MELANESIA

HARTZER, Le P. Fernand. Cinq ans parmi les sauvages de la Nouvelle-
Bretagne et de la Nouvelle-Guinee. 83 pp. 8vo. Issoudun: Bibliotheque 
des Missionaires du Sacre-Coeur, 1888. Sole edition. Original printed 
wrappers, lightly soiled. Taylor, Pacific bibliography, p.351; Not in 
Hill. 

Founded in 1854, the Roman Catholic Missionaires du Sacre-Coeur 
were active in the Papua New Guinea and the Melanesian and 
Micronesian Islands in the late nineteenth century.  Acting at the 
behest of  Peope Leo XIII, the first missionaries arrived in 1882 and 
1885 and thus this pamphlet is an account of  the earliest days of  
the mission. They established a supply base in Sydney in 1885 and a 
mission there in 1905.

Hartzer provides some historical context in addition to his notes on 
the geography of  the islands. He describes the local inhabitants as 
well as flora and fauna, and comments on the climate before taking 
up the narrative of  the five years he spent on the islands.  Hartzer 
arrived first in New Britain, via Sydney, and visited Wlavollo and 
Tolele Bay. He includes material on the native religious practices 
including the cult of  the death and ceremonial dances.  The narrative 
continues to describe Thursday Island, where he spent two years. The 
mission at Thursday Island was an important staging post between 
New Guinea and mainland Australia. In addition to his account of  
New Guinea, Hartzer also includes notes on Yule Island.

Hartzer was later transferred to Sydney where he worked at 
Randwick and Botany.

Rare. OCLC locates four copies, two of  which are in the BNF.

$2,750
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25

A FINE COPY OF THE 1967 HUGO AWARD WINNER

HEINLEIN, Robert A. The Moon Is a Harsh Mistress. 8vo. New York: 
G.P. Putnam’s Sons, [1966]. First edition. Terracotta cloth. A fine 
copy in near fine, fresh and bright unclipped dust jacket (three tiny 
splits at head of  spine, no loss). Currey, p. 233; Anatomy of  Wonder 
(2004) II-512; Survey of  Science Fiction Literature III, pp. 1439-43. 

Heinlein’s classic story of  the revolt of  the colony of  Luna against 
the Earth, in superior condition.

Winner of  the 1967 Hugo Award for best novel.

$5,000

26

JOYCE’S SECOND PUBLISHED WORK

JOYCE, James. “The Day of  the Rabblement” [published in Two Essays. 
“A Forgotten Aspect of  the University Question” by F.J.C. Skeffington and 
“The Day of  the Rabblement” by James A. Joyce]. 8 pp. 8vo. Dublin: 
Gerrard Bros, [1901]. First edition of  Joyce’s second published work, 
one of  85 published. Original pink printed wrappers, stapled. Faint 
crease marks from prior folding, small stain to top margin. In red 
cloth drop box. Slocum & Cahoon B1. Provenance: John Howell 
Books. 

The first edition of  Joyce’s second published work, and his first 
appearance in a book, one of  only 85 copies printed (his first 
appearance was a review of  Ibsen’s When We Dead Awaken published 
in the Fortnightly Review the previous year). Joyce’s essay, written 
when he was a nineteen-year-old student at University College, 
Dublin, is an attack on the Irish Literary Theater and its founders 
— Yeats, Moore and Martyn. He accuses them of  abandoning the 

high ideals of  the Theater’s founding and catering to popular tastes, 
becoming “the property of  the rabblement of  the most belated race 
in Europe.” The essay appears here in print with school friend F.J.C. 
Skeffington’s essay advocating equal university rights for women. 
Both essays were first rejected (“refused insertion by the Censor”) 
by St. Stephen’s, the newspaper of  the University College, Dublin, at 
which point Joyce and Skeffington gathered the 2 pounds 5 shillings 
necessary to have the essays printed at a local stationery shop.

$11,500

27

JOYCE, James. Chamber Music. [40] pp. 12mo. London: Elkin 
Mathews, 1907. First edition. Publisher’s green cloth, title stamped 
in gilt on cover and spine. Nearly undetectable wear to tail and one 
corner, else fine. Slocum & Cahoon A3. Provenance: Robert Wilson. 

One of  only 509 copies of  Joyce’s first book. A fine copy in the third 
binding variant (thin wove transparent end-papers and signature C 
poorly centered).

$3,000

28

JOYCE, James. Poems Penyeach. 24 pp. 12mo. Paris: Shakespeare and 
Company, 1927. First edition. Pale green paper covered boards with 
title and author printed to upper cover, price and printer to lower 
cover, errata slip present facing the colophon. Covers browning 
slightly, some minor rubbing, otherwise a clean fine copy. Slocum 
A24. 

$750
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29

VIRGIL THOMSON’S COPY — ONE OF 150 ON LARGE PAPER

JOYCE, James. Ulysses. xii, 740 pp. Tall 8vo (26.2 x 20.1 cm.). Paris: 
Shakespeare and Co, 1922. First edition,  No. 234 of  150 numbered 
copies on vergé d’Arches (total edition, 1000 copies). Original blue 
wrappers printed in white. Wrappers slightly rubbed at edges, 
skillfully rebacked, preserving most of  original spine. Very good, in 
quarter morocco slipcase with chemise, and the original Shakespeare 
& Co. prospectus laid in. Composer VIRGIL THOMSON’s copy, 
signed in light pencil by him on the flyleaf: “Virgil Thomson  Paris 
1922”. Slocum A17; Connolly Modern Movement, 42; v. Horowitz, 
p. 121. 

The first printing of  Ulysses consisted of  1000 copies in three 
limitations: the first 100 were printed on Dutch handmade paper, 
numbered, and signed by Joyce, price 350 francs; 150 large paper 
copies numbered 101-250, printed on Vergé d’Arches, unsigned, at 250 
francs; and the final 750 were numbered 251-1000 and printed on a 
lesser grade of  handmade paper, at 150 francs.

Arguably the most significant and celebrated English language 
novel of  the 20th Century, the publishing trials and tribulations of  
Ulysses are legend. Stymied by obscenity charges that prevented its 
serial publication in The Egoist, Joyce’s masterpiece was published 
instead by Sylvia Beach in the winter of  1922 under her imprint at the 
Shakespeare and Company bookshop in Paris.

In 1922, a young Harvard music student, Virgil Thomson, was on 
leave from school to study with the great Nadia Boulanger in Paris; a 
month before his return to America in August, Thomson purchased 
this copy on July 1, 1922, according to Sylvia Beach’s notebook (v. 
Horowitz catalogue). A few years later, Thomson returned to Paris, 
where he became acquainted with the circle of  experimental artists, 
writers, and musicians who gathered at Sylvia Beach’s famous 
bookshop, and it was there that he came to know James Joyce.

“After the success of  ‘Four Saints in Three Acts,’ Joyce asked Thomson 
to compose a score for a ballet to be presented at the Paris Opera 
with choreography by Leonide Massine based on the children’s 
games chapter of  FINNEGAN’S WAKE. Thomson demurred, not 
wanting to wound his good friend Gertrude, who thought Joyce a 
rival” (Anthony Tommasini, Virgil Thomson: Composer on the 
Aisle, p. 139).

A remarkable association copy of  this modernist classic.

$75,000

30

THE MOST IMPORTANT 20th CENTURY ECONOMIC TREATISE

KEYNES, John Maynard. The General Theory of  Employment, Interest 
and Money. 8vo, London:  Macmillan and Co, 1936.  First edition.  
Original blue-green publisher’s cloth, spine gilt, some light foxing 
spots to the first few leaves. The printed jacket is unclipped and in 
very good condition with two small stains at the foot of  the front 
cover of  the jacket and another on the bottom corner of  the lower 
panel of  the jacket, close to the foreedge. There is a 2 millimeter 
closed tear at the bottom of  the spine of  the jacket and a little 
wrinkling close to the crown.  PMM 423.

From the moment of  publication to the current day, it’s difficult to 
overstate the impact Keynes and his General Theory has had on the 
field of  macroeconomics.

“The world-wide slump after 1929 prompted Keynes to attempt an 
explanation of, and new methods for controlling, the vagaries of  
the trade cycle… [h]e subjected the definitions and theories of  the 
classical school of  economists to a penetrating scrutiny and found 
them seriously inadequate and inaccurate” (PMM). Controversial 
and divisive, it was received with enthusiasm by some and 
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dismissed as a recipe for inflation by others. Put briefly, his analysis 
demonstrated that “[e]conomic policy should [ultimately] provide 
for the management of  demand as a means of  controlling the level 
of  output and seek to ensure the fullest possible use of  available 
resources” (ODNB). 

Keynes’s General Theory provides an invaluable critique and thus is a 
sort of  companion volume of  the likes of  Adam Smith. Indeed, this 
and The Wealth of  Nations should be considered the two pillars of  any 
serious collection of  books on economics.

$14,000

31

THE FIRST AMERICAN BOOK ON HAWAII & the pacific northwest

LEDYARD, John. A Journal of  Captain Cook’s last voyage to the 
Pacific Ocean and in quest of  a North-West Passage between Asia & 
America; Performed in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, and 1779. Lacking map 
as usual. 208 pp. 8vo. Hartford: Nathaniel Patten, 1783. First edition. 
Contemporary sheep, extremities rubbed, boards a little scuffed, 
some minor dampstaining to the first few leaves, some light toning 
throughout. An unsophisticated copy and typical of  American books 
of  the era. Evans 17998; Sabin 39691; Forbes 52; Hill 991; Howes L-181 
“d”; Lada-Mocarski 36; Smith 5797; Streeter, Sale VI:3477. 

Rare. “This is not only the first American book on the Northwest 
Coast, but also the first American book on Hawaii” (Streeter). 

Ledyard is distinguished in many respects, he was the only American 
to sail on Cook’s third voyage which explored Alaska and discovered 
Hawaii. He was also in the boat that carried Cook ashore on the 
morning of  his death. Indeed this work contains a detailed account 
of  Cook’s death “distinguished by its evident authority” (Hill).

The purpose of  Cook’s third voyage was two-fold. Ostensibly, it was 
to return Omai to his homeland in French Polynesia, but the main 
purpose was to search for the Northwest Passage. The Resolution 
and Discovery departed Plymouth in 1776 and made their way via 
the Cape to New Zealand and Tahiti. It was from there that Cook 
discovered Hawaii, which he regarded as his greatest achievement. 
The boats then proceeded to the Pacific Northwest and commenced 
their search for a route to the Atlantic. They returned to Hawaii for 
the winter of  1778-9. Their initial warm welcome soon wore off  and 
tensions between the Hawaiians and the British resulted in Cook 
being killed on the shore of  Kealakekua Bay on February 14, 1779. 
Charles Clerke assumed command of  the expedition and proceded 
north once again to pursue the voyage’s objective. The two ships 
returned to England in 1780.

A Connnecticut native, after the voyage, Ledyard remained in 
England until 1782 when he was posted to the North American 
station - the Revolutionary War was ongoing. He promptly deserted 
and returned to Hartford where this account was published. This 
work preceded Rickman’s by a matter of  months, though in fact 
Ledyard made “liberal use of  [the first English edition of] Rickman’s 
account in his own narrative” (Hill). This is not to deride Ledyard 
unnecessarily, in addition to his account of  Cook’s death, his keen 
observations on the fur trade in the Pacific northwest are of  great 
value.

Ledyard’s account is one of  the rarest works on Cook’s third’s voyage 
and, as here, it usually lacks the map. Indeed it was wanting in both 
the Streeter and Brooke-Hitching copies. Hill also confirms that  
“[o]nly a few copies still have the map.” 

This copy is further distinguished in being presented by Isaiah 
Thomas, eminent printer and founder of  the American Antiquarian 
Society. He performed the first public reading of  the Declaration of  
Independence and as a printer was responsible for the Massachusetts 
Spy (which supported Washington), the Royal American Magazine 
and the New England Almanac. His 1810 work History of  Printing in 
America remains a benchmark in scholarship on the trade.

$25,000

32

AN ATLAS OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE

MARTIN, Robert Montgomery. Tallis’s Illustrated Atlas, and Modern 
History of  the World, Geographical, Political, Commercial & Statistical. 
Frontispiece, engraved title and 80 maps colored in outline. 2 vols. 
Folio. London & New York: John Tallis and Company, 1851. First 
edition. Publishers half  green morocco, spines gilt. Very good. 
Phillips Atlases, 822 (giving the incorrect date of  1857). 

The Great Exhibition at Crystal Palace in May 1851 was partly in 
response to the French exhibition in 1844 and partly an event designed 
for Great Britain to show off  her status as an industrial leader. A 
terrific success, it was attended by all walks of  society including 
Charles Darwin, Charlotte Bronte, George Eliot, Alfred Tennyson 
and Lewis Carroll.

This atlas was published to coincide with the exhibition and was 
in fact the sole atlas published by Tallis. It is regarded as the last 
series of  decorative maps, lavishly decorated with finely engraved 
cartouches and borders. Each map is accompanied by at least a page 
of  information on geography, population, produce and religion. 
The first map of  the world is illustrated with the tracks of  the three 
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voyages of  James Cook and on others British colonies are marked 
where appropriate. This is in every sense a geographical and political 
compendium to the British Empire in the Victorian Era.

There are six maps of  Australia. One of  the whole country, then 
one each of  New South Wales, Victoria, South Australia, Western 
Australia, and Van Diemen’s Land. There is also a map of  New 
Zealand and one of  Polynesia.

$7,500

33

‘TYPEE’ & ‘OMOO’ IN FIRST ISSUE

MELVILLE, Herman. [Typee.] Narrative of  a Four Months’ 
Residence among the Natives of  a Valley of  the Marquesa 
Islands; or, A Peep at Polynesian Life [with:] Omoo: A Narrative 
of  Adventures in the South Seas. Map printed on p. [xviii] of  
first work; frontispiece chart in second work. Pp. [xviii], 
285, [1, imprint]; [xiv], 321, [1, imprint]. Bound without ads. 
2 vols. 8vo. London: John Murray, 1846-7. First editions 
of  Melville’s first two novels: Typee in first issue, p.19 l.1 
reading “Pomarea”; Omoo with signature P present on 
p. 209 (BAL state A). Nineteenth century half  green calf  
and marbled boards, gilt spines, by Bowron, period spine 
labels. Front joint of  Omoo a bit tender, else fine. Green 
cloth clamshell box. BAL 13652 & 13655; for Bowron, cf. 
Ramsden, London Bookbinders, p. 41; Packer, Bookbinders 
of  Victorian London, p. 21. 

Melville’s first novel was based upon his experiences living in 
the Marquesas after he deserted from the whaler Acushnet 
in 1842. Published in England under the title Narrative of  a 
Four Months’ Residence, and in America shortly thereafter, 
Typee gained Melville an international reputation that was 
further cemented by Omoo.

$4,500

34

INSCRIBED, MILLER’S FIRST PLAY

MILLER, Arthur. All My Sons. 83 pp. 8vo. New York: Reynal & 
Hitchcock, [1947]. Third Printing. Grey cloth. Fine in very good 
unclipped dust-jacket. 

Inscribed “To Frank Catazaro/ For outstanding work/ in building a 
people’s party - the American/ Labor Party./ Arthur Miller.”

This is Miller’s first play and was made into a movie in 1948.

$750

35

EARLY PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PACIFIC

MIOT, Paul Emile. Eight albumen photographs of  Polynesia. 
Measuring 7-1/4 x 9-3/4 in and smaller. c.1870. Laid down on thick 
card, four photos with ms. captions. One image faded. 

French naval officer Paul Émile Miot was the first person to take 
photographs of  the Pacific Islands during a voyage to the Marquesas 
islands and Tahiti in 1869. Born in Trinidad and educated in Ireland, 
Miot was something of  a photographic pioneer, being possibly the 
first to use photographs in producing hydrographic maps and is also 
known for his early images of  Newfoundland

The group here include shots of  the King of  Vaitahu and family; the 
royal palace of  Pomare, Papeete, Tahiti; portrait of  a young woman; 
ships in harbor in the Marquesas; and a portrait of  Marquesan men.

$2,500
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36

LIGHT OF MY LIFE, FIRE OF MY LOINS

NABOKOV, Vladimir. Lolita. 2 vols. 8vo. Paris: The Olympia Press, 
[1955]. First edition, first issue, with “Francs: 900” printed on the rear 
cover of  each volume. Green wrappers. Spines lightly toned, small 
scuffs at foot. Very good plus, fresh set. 

The original appearance of  Nabokov’s immortal nymphet.

$4,750

37

(OZ) NEILL, John R. A selection of  John R. Neill’s original zinc 
plates for the Oz series, most from The Patchwork Girl of  Oz. 

Born in Philadelphia in 1877, Neill was essentially a self-taught 
artist. He joined the Philadelphia Inquirer in the mid-1890s and was 
selected to illustrate a sequel to L. Frank Baum’s Wizard of  Oz, The 
Marvelous Land of  Oz (1904). Neill’s illustrations were immediately 
successful and he illustrated the rest of  Baum’s Oz series until the 
author’s death in 1919. Neill continued to illustrate the post-Baum Oz 
titles, eventually taking over the writing toward the end of  his life.

“It had long been assumed that all of  the original printing plates for 
the Oz books had been destroyed over the years, first during the scrap 
metal drives of  World War II and after Reilly & Lee was purchased by 
Henry Regnery, who eventually dropped all of  the Oz titles except 
Baum’s. Unexpectedly, last December a significant number of  these 
long forgotten plates turned up in New York. They came from the 
internationally renowned Richard Manney collection of  rare books 

and comprise the only set known to survive” (Hearn).

Forty-five plates are available for purchase, thirty-seven individual 
page plates and eight double-page. Each is housed in a custom 
morocco clam-shell box, includes a same size proof  of  the plate 
itself, and a copy of  Michael Patrick Hearn’s essay, “Joseph R. Neill: 
Imperial Illustrator of  Oz” (printed by the Ascensius Press in a 
limited edition of  just 80 copies).

Individual description and price of  each plate is available on request.

Prices starting at $1,500

38

A SUPPOSED MUTINY?

PALMER, Thomas Fyshe (1747-1802). A Narrative of  the Sufferings 
of  T. F. Palmer, and W. Skirving: during a Voyage to New South Wales, 
1794, on board the Surprise Transport. By ... Thomas Fyshe Palmer. xii, 
[13]-74 pp. 8vo. Cambridge: printed by Benjamin Flower: for W. H. 
Lunn, J. Deighton, and J. Nicholson; and sold by J. March, Norwich; 
J. Abel, Northampton; T. Langdon, Leeds; G.G. and J. Robinson, and 
T. Conder, London, 1797. First edition, without ad. Full period hand-
dyed calf, spine gilt with lettering piece, marbled endsheets, ochre 
edges. A handsome copy. Ferguson 254; Catalogue of  the Goldsmiths’ 
library of  Economic Literature , #17124; Not in Kress. 

A scarce copy of  the first edition. This is an often overlooked 
contribution to eighteenth century Australian convict literature.

Palmer, a Unitarian minister, was a Scottish political reformer 
who was charged with sedition and sentenced to seven years 
transportation. Part of  a group called the “Scottish Martyrs,” he 
endured forced labour in England for three months before sailing for 
Botany Bay in New South Wales. 

The work here focuses primarily on “the story of  the inhuman 
treatment of  Palmer and Skirving by Captain Campbell, master 
of  the Surprise, following the malicious discovery, by Maurice 
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Margarot, a fellow convict and martyr, of  a sham plot for capturing 
the ship. Depositions of  the surgeon and members of  the New South 
Wales Corps against Campbell are included” (Ferguson). As a result 
of  the incident Palmer and Skirving were confined to their cabins 
and ordinary convicts were flogged in connection. The despatches 
and letters are all dated 1794 and were written from Sydney Cove. 

Despite all this, the matter was dropped upon arrival and the 
reformers, who had letters of  introduction to the governor, engaged 
in farming and commerce in Australia. Skirving died of  dysentery 
in 1796, however the others were released in 1800. This narrative 
was taken to England by Surgeon and First Fleet author John White 
where it was put through the press by Palmer’s friend Jeremiah Joyce.

A second edition was published in the same year. The last copy of  
this first edition to appear at auction was the Brooke-Hitiching copy 
(also in a recent binding); the one prior to that appeared in 1977.

$3,000

39

FIRST FEMALE ACCOUNT OF BOTANY BAY

PARKER, Mary Ann. Voyage Round the World in Gorgon Man of  
War. xxxii, 149, [2]pp. 8vo. London: John Nicols, 1795. First edition. 
Contemporary calf, black morocco label to spine, extremities slightly 
rubbed. Ferguson, 229; Wantrup, 24; Hill, 1303. 

Accompanying the Third Fleet, Parker sailed aboard the Gorgon 
with her husband, Captain John Parker and Philip Gidley King. The 
Gorgon brought much needed provisions to the fledgling colony at 
Port Jackson, struggling after the loss of  a previous supply ship. 

The second half  of  the book is devoted to Port Jackson. She was 
certainly well received and Elizabeth Macarthur describes her as 
“a very amiable intelligent Woman” ( Journals and Letters, p34). 
Parker’s work is important for its inclusion of  “[s]ections of  her 
husband’s log, minutes, and reports ... as are his whaling notes; his 
eyewitness government report on the dreadful condition of  Third 

Fleet transportees; and details of  the spectacular electrical storm 
which greeted the Gorgon’s arrival, where Parker memorializes her 
husband and Gibraltar, likening the latter to ‘a besieged garrison’ 
(Parker, chap. 5). She praises Governor Phillip’s regime as benign and 
paternal...” (ODNB). 

Her own observations reveal “the informal side of  Governor Phillip 
who breakfasted with her upon the Gorgon and invited her to share 
his table on shore. An educated woman typical of  her day, she 
includes a sensitive section on the Aborigines as well as much on the 
flora and fauna she saw on her visits ashore” (Wantrup).

At the Cape of  Good Hope, the Gorgon took on ten of  the Bounty 
mutineers who had been seized by Captain Edwards on Tahiti and 
had survived the wreck of  the Pandora. 

Her husband died on the 
journey and thus the book 
was completed and published 
by subscription. Parker states 
frankly that “nothing but the 
greatest distress could ever have 
induced her to solicit benficence 
in the manner she has done for 
the advantage of  her family.” 
Travelling with her on the return 
journey was Watkin Tench, who 
in all likelihood encouraged her 
with the writing of  her account. 
Not only is hers the first account 
of  the colony by a woman but 
also the first account of  a private 
traveller.

It is remarkable that she has been 
overlooked by the Australian 
Dictionary of  Biography.

$15,250
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40

a plague on sydney society

(PLAGUE SHIP). R.M.S. Niagara [Plague ship]. Black and white 
photograph measuring 9-3/16 x 4-3/4 in. Sydney: Exchange Studios, 
47 & 49 Pitt Street, 1918. Framed and glazed. 

A signed photograph commemorating the week-long quarantine of  
the RMS Niagara, the first ship to be held at Quarantine Station Port 
Jackson on the edge of  Sydney Harbour. This might be the only copy 
of  the image thus signed.

The Niagara was believed to have brought the 1918 flu pandemic to 
New Zealand upon arrival at Auckland on 12 November 1918. The 
ship departed on the 21st and by the time it had reached Sydney, an 
outbreak of  the deadly flu had occured and for which it was blamed. 
Although the jaunty tone of  this signed photograph suggests that the 
accusations regarding the flu were misplaced, there was real cause 
for concern: the flu pandemic claimed nearly 12000 lives in Australia 
and 8500 in New Zealand. This station was installed to emulate the 
success enjoyed by the likes of  American Samoa and New Caledonia 
by instituing a quarantine.

The RMS Niagara was owned by the Union Steam Ship Company and 
intended for the Australia-Vancouver route. Her nickname during 
construction “the Titanic of  the Pacific” was promptly changed to 
“Queen of  the Pacific” prior to her launch in August 1912.

The photo is signed by W.J. Martin - Wireless, Terrence A. Green - 
Surgeon, A.W. Creese (First Mate) and J. Hall (Chief  Officer) dating 
it 2 November 1918. On the mat surrounding it are the signatures 
of  the 57 passengers who’d been released, among whom include a 
number of  prominent Sydney identities: Lebbeus Hordern (home on 
leave from the war and of  the eminent Hordern family), Alex, Alison, 
Morna and Ado MacCormick (Alex being the renown surgeon), 
C.R. Wood, J. Herrold, Margaret DAvidson, A. Watson Munro, Jean 
Anderson, E.J. Cooke, Chas R. and Winnie Appleton, Katherine 
Cooke, Walter Davidson, future Lord Mayor of  Sydney Harold 
Luxton and his wife Doris, Charles Leighton, Alice W. Hamilton, 
Edith Gibbs, Sophie Smith, Lizzie Hewison, Evelyn M Evans, James 
J and Joan Smith, C.W. and C.J. Hamilton, Patricia Coyle, H.W. and 
Germaine B. Hale and Eva W. Black.

$3,750

41

FIRST AUSTRALIAN EDITION!

POE, Edgar Allan. The Poetical Works of  ... pp. [i]-viii, [9]-144. Small 
8vo. Melbourne: George Robertson, 1868. First Australian edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth, quite worn and soiled, endpapers abraded, 
small  hole in title-leaf, New Zealand bookseller’s stamp on first two 
leaves. A well-worn but sound copy of  this scarcity. BAL 16215. 

$750

42

SEMINAL MODERN ART EXHIBITION

(QUINN, JOHN) Catalogue of  International Exhibition of  Modern Art. 
Association of  American Painters and Sculptors. At the Armory … February 
Seventeenth to March Fifteenth. [Preface by Frederick James Gregg]. 
Plan of  exhibition on p. 68. Printed at the Vreeland Advertising Press. 
97, [1, blank], [6, ads] pp. 12mo (196 x 108 mm). New York: Association 
of  American Painters and Sculptors, 1913. Original printed wrappers. 
Small red stain on upper cover, light stain at spine edge of  back cover, 
else near fine. OCLC: 20876890. Provenance: John Quinn; his sister, 
Julia Quinn, and by descent. 

John Quinn’s copy of  the catalogue of  the famed Armory Show of  
1913. Quinn (1870-1924), New York attorney and collector, was one 
of  two honorary members of  the Association of  American Painters 
and Sculptors noted at p. [15]; Frederick James Gregg, who wrote the 
preface, was the other. Quinn, whose key role in collecting modern 
art was as important as his literary patronage, lent the portrait of  
Madame Cézanne (no. 580), as well as numerous works by Van Gogh, 
Gauguin, Goya, Jack B. Yeats, Mary Cassatt, Puvis de Chavannes, and 
others.

With a family copy of  the Memorial Exhibition of  Representative 
Works Selected from the John Quinn Collection, 7-26 January 
1926, at the Art Center, 65 E. 56th Street. The catalogue features a 
monochrome reproduction of  Madame Cezanne on the front cover. 
(OCLC: 47712976). Scarce in institutions.

A rare work with important association interest.

$7,000
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43

FDR’S VISIT TO THE GALAPAGOS, WITH SAILFISHING AT COCOS ISLAND

(ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D) Third Presidential Cruise of  the U.S.S. 
Houston, 1938. Illustrated from photographs by R.B. Thompson. 75 
pp. 4to. N.p: Printed on board the U.S.S. Houston, 1938. Original 
printed wrappers, printed in gold. Fine copy, in custom blue cloth 
clamshell box. OCLC 11563735 (4 copies); not in Halter. 

The very scarce printed memorial, printed on board the ship, of  
FDR’s Third Presidential Cruise on the USS Houston, from the 
July 14 to August 9, 1938, on his way to the Galapagos Islands (FDR 
was the first U.S. President to visit them). In the introduction to the 
booklet, one of  the editors records that “Shortly after the cruise 
commenced certain members of  the Houston personnel conceived 
the idea of  publishing a book which would relate graphically all of  the 
interesting incidents happening on board our ship … We trust that 
the following pages will keep alive fond memories of  a happy cruise 
with as grand a shipmate it has ever been our privilege to meet.” 
There are numerous photos of  Roosevelt with the crew and the 
Presidential party, shots of  the Galapagos and its strange fauna, and 
a good deal of  wit and raillery in the text and photos directed toward 
the “pollywogs” on the part of  the “shellbacks” in anticipation of  the 
approaching traditional ceremony of  “crossing the line.”  The ship 
called at Cocos Island and the log records successful sport fishing 
for sailfish in those waters. The U.S.S. Houston was sunk during the 
war. A wonderfully light-hearted and very scarce piece for the FDR 
collector, at a time when the clouds of  a world war were gathering 
on the horizon.

$3,000

44

SIGNED BY RUSHDIE ON THE TITLE-PAGE

RUSHDIE, Salman. Midnight’s Children. 446 pp. 8vo. New York: 
Knopf, 1981. First American edition, preceding the British edition. 
Publisher’s boards in a dust jacket. Spine slightly faded, small creasing 
of  the jacket at the head of  the spine, and minor rub along on the 
back panel. Otherwise a fine copy. 

An exceptional signed copy of  Rushdie’s second novel, considered 
to be his best work. Awarded the Booker Prize in the year of  its 
publication, Midnight’s Children was also awarded the Booker of  
Booker Prizes in 1993, which honored the best of  the first 25 winners 
of  the prize.

$725

45

A MANUAL FOR THE JESUITS IN THE PACIFIC: THE MARIANAS MISSION AS A 
STEPPING STONE TO terra AUSTRALIs

SANVITORES, Father Diego Luis de. Memorial que el P. Diego 
Luys de San Vitores, Religioso de la Compania de Jesus, Rector de las Islas 
Marianas remitio a la Congregacion del glorioso Apostol de las Indias S. 
Francisco Xavier de la Ciudad de Mexico... First edition. 4to. Nineteenth 
century half  red sheep over marbled boards, raised bands to spine 
gilt, bookplate removed from front pastedown, closed tear to title 
page, some minor foxing to fore-edges of  first few leaves, plus a few 
leaves cropped to first letters of  the side notes. A very good copy. 
[40] leaves. Mexico, Francisco Rodriguez Lupercio, 1669. Medina, La 
Imprenta en Mexico, 1017; Sabin 76901; Howgego, S42; Maggs cat. 
491, 1927. 

This extremely rare Memorial is both a blueprint for missionary 
expansion and a foundation document for exploration in the Pacific. 

Padre Diego Luis San Vitores (1627-1672) was a Spanish Jesuit 
missionary, traveller and explorer. He founded the first Catholic 
church in Guam and was responsible for the Spanish presence in the 
Marianas Islands. He travelled to Mexico in 1660 and two years later 
departed Acapulco for the Philippines where he spent the next six 
years. When permission was obtained for his mission to the Ladrones 
(as named by Magellan), San Vitores sailed for Guam arriving in 1668. 
Once there, he began the process of  establishing relations with the 
natives, gaining their trust, evangelizing and surveying the islands. 

This Memorial is San Vitore’s first report on Guam and was carried 
back on the first galleon to return to Spain after San Vitores’s arrival. 
It is one of  the most important books on the Pacific in the pre-Cook 
era.

Dedicated to the Viceroy of  New Spain, who was patron to the St. 
Francis Xavier Congregation in Mexico, San Vitores explains the 
need to establish a Jesuit mission on the Marianas islands and use 
it as a base to continue exploration in the Pacific, namely to find 
the “Southern or austral islands” and set about converting their 
inhabitants. The work is divided into nine parts, each of  which 
contributes to his overall argument.

Occupying roughly half  the work is his call for the establishment 
of  a mission in the Marianas and its importance as a stepping-stone 
to Australia. He marshalls the words of  the Portuguese navigator, 
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Pedro Fernandes de Quiros to buttress his argument: “the unknown 
land of  Australia comprises one quarter of  the globe’s territory, 
inhabited by poor uncivilised heathen, without king or law, and free 
from the stumbling-blocks which have been placed in the path of  
our faith in other countries by the tyranny of  Princes, the greed and 
craft of  Indian Chiefs or Priests, the infernal sect of  Mahomet, and 
diabolical superstition of  idolatry and witchcraft; free, too, from the 
vices common to other peoples.”  In doing so, San Vitores places 
himself  firmly in the tradition of  Quiros as a vital early figure in the 
history of  exploration in the Pacific.

San Vitores was clearly aware that to receive the necessary funding 
for the mission he would need some form of  government help. The 
co-opting of  Quiros was a shrewd move, as enlisting him was a way 
to present the commercial opportunities of  the mission alongside his 
own evangelical concerns. 

In fact, San Vitores reprints Quiros’s eighth Memorial in full: Relacion 
de un Memorial que present a su Magestad el Capitan Pedro Fernandez de 
Quiroz, sobre la poblacion, y descubrimiento de la quarta parte de Mundo 
Australia Incognito, su gran Risqueza, y fertilidad… [translated: On 
the Colonization and Discovery of  the fourth part of  the World, 
Unknown Australia, its wealth and fertility]. 

Quiros (c.1565-1615) gained experience in the Pacific sailing with the 
Spanish galleons between Mexico and the Philippines and was pilot 
on Alvaro de Mendana de Neira’s voyage to the Marquesas and Santa 
Cruz islands. “After the death of  Mendana … Quiros, accompanied 
by Mendana’s wife, led the survivors by a tortuous route to Manila” 
(Howgego). It was on this journey that he formed “his conviction 
that a southern continent lay somewhere in the vicinity of  the 
Marquesas.” An account of  the voyage is included here.

Quiros returned to Spain and petitioned King Philip III for another 
expedition to the Pacific. He printed fourteen memorials, of  which 
this is the only one to have been translated into English. He describes 
the islands – their people and products – and states: “In longitude 
they are about equal to all Europe, Asia Minor as far as the Caspian 

Sea and Persia, with all the Islands of  the Mediterranean and those 
in the region of  the Atlantic Ocean, including England and Ireland. 
That unknown region represents a quarter of  the globe, and has 
such possibilities that there may be twice the lands of  which your 
Majesty is now lord.” Quiros Memorials are practically unobtainable 
now and this, its first printing in the Americas, adds considerable 
historical value to the work. 

Additionally, San Vitores makes the discreet but sensible suggestion 
that the islands, then known as the Ladrones be renamed the 
Marianas. Ever astute, here he seeks to flatter the Spanish Queen 
Maria Anna and boost the morale of  prospective missionaries: 
“ladrones” means thieves.  

Having outlined his hopes and provided both geographic and 
historical information on the Pacific, the fifth section seeks to promote 
his evangelical agenda and is titled: “Reasons for not delaying the 
conversion and education of  the Ladrones Islands, which would lead 
to the conversion of  innumerable souls throughout that group of  
islands and the unknown Austral land which is said to occupy one 
quarter of  the globe, and which is as yet under the shadow of  death 
without the light of  the Gospel.”

San Vitores then turns to practical matters and explains how best to 
establish the mission on the islands. First, he emphasises the need to 
maintain friendly relations with the local inhabitants so that Spanish 
ships might pass with ease. Noting the poverty of  the Marianas 
Islands, he makes it clear that the government needn’t send silver 
to appease the population and that wine, seeds, wheat and the like 
would make appropriate gifts. He also stresses that supplies for 
the mission could be carried on the ships already en route to the 
Philippines, keeping expenses to a minimum.

Wary of  the disapproval of  the King and the Spanish government, 
the seventh section outlines a different method of  establishing 
the mission, namely one less reliant on government funding. The 
penultimate section describes the progress already made in terms of  
fund-raising, namely the gifts received by fellow Jesuits in Mexico 
toward the mission. He also reprints the text of  his first letter from 
Guam on 18 June 1668, which includes a brief  account of  his voyage 
and accomplishments in the Marianas and also there is a letter from 
one of  the missionaries who accompanied him.

San Vitores didn’t live to see the fulfillment of  this petition. He was 
killed on Guam by a tribe leader in 1672, who objected to the baptism 
of  his child. But we do know from a letter by Padre Francisco 
Esquerra that same year that life was difficult in the mission, they 
never lost sight of  their spiritual aims: “Our usual occupation is to 
proceed from Island to Island, facing many perils and at times nearly 
overpowered by the heavy seas … On land, we make it our practice 
to explore the villages, seeking children to baptize and teach … Our 
difficulties are many, but this can hardly be wondered at, in view of  
the small number of  missionaries; and it is heartbreaking to see how 
many of  the people die without being baptized” (Maggs 461, 37).

To quote the 1927 Maggs catalogue: “this memorial forms one of  the 
most valuable and historical documents for the early history of  the 
quest for, and the discovery of, Australia.”  It also sheds significant 
light on the internal workings of  the Jesuits as they sought ongoing 
expansion into the New World.

POR
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46

SELENUS, Gustavus [pseud. of Augustus II, Duke of Brunswick-
Luneburg]. Das Schach-oder Koenig-Spiel. Von Gustavo Seleno. 5 parts 
in one, with general engraved title and engraved title to each part, 
letterpress folding table, 3 engraved folding plates (one split at 
fold), numerous engraved illustrations in the text. [xii], 495, [3] pp. 
Collation: ()4, ):(4, (?)4, A4-3H4, 3I6, 3K4-3Q4. 4to. Leipzig: [Lorentz 
Kober … Henning Grosz], 1616. First edition. 18th century vellum, 
remnants of  ties. Some staining and wear to covers, text browned 
throughout, small dampstain to fore-margin of  first few leaves, old 
paper repair to margin of  general title, 2 preliminary leaves on stubs, 
faded contemporary inscription at head of  title. In custom burgundy 
cloth clamshell box. Van der Linde I, 350; Niemeijeriana 364; Schmid 
118; Brunet V, 270. 

An important early book on chess, the first book of  its kind in 
German, and still an important source for the history of  the game 
and for several of  its derivatives. “This work is a translation of  Tarsia’s 
Italian version of  Ruy Lopez, but the Duke has made large additions 
of  an historical character, which make his book of  value.” (Murray, A 
History of  Chess, p. 852). Inscribed by the author (as Augustus) on the 
verso of  the title-page, dated Lunaeburgo, 6 February 1617.

$11,250

47

IN ORIGINAL BOARDS

SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe. Queen Mab. 182, [2] pp. 8vo. London: 
Printed and Published by R. Carlile, 55, Fleet Street, 1822. First English 
published edition; second issue with Carlile cancel title, Clark’s 
Notes and the final leaf  carrying the suppressed dedication “To 
Harriet.” Bound in original drab boards, uncut. Signed W. Rawlings 
on pastedown. In green cloth drop box. Granniss 19; Forman 22; 
Tinker 1888; Ashley V, p. 150. 

The is the first published edition of  Shelley’s first poem of  any 
length. It was privately printed in 1813 in a very small edition, and 
originally contained a poetical dedication to Harriet which Shelley 
was in the habit of  cutting out in copies he gave to friends. Much 

to Shelley’s consternation, in 1821 this edition was printed by Clark 
without the poet’s authorization (Clark spent 4 months in prison for 
it), and, according to Granniss “some copies contain the dedication 
to Harriet (his first wife who had committed suicide in 1816), and in 
some, certain words and lines have been omitted...” According to 
Granniss, “Clark’s sheets fell into the hands of  Carlile who issued 
them both in the original and mutilated forms, in 1822 ...”

$5,000

48

THE FIRST BOOK ON SURFING

(SURFING) DRUMMOND, Ron[ald Blake]. The Art of  Wave Riding. 
12 photographic illustrations to text. 26 pp. 8vo. Hollywood: The 
Cloister Press, 1931. First edition. Staple bound, original printed 
pictorial wrappers. A fine copy. De La Vega, B55; Hayes, Early Surfing 
Books, pp. 5-6. 

“The landmark bodysurfing primer” (De La Vega). Described by 
Mark Hayes in his checklist of  Early Surfing Books as “beyond rare,” 
this self-published work is widely considered to be the first book on 
surfing. It preceded Tom Blake’s Hawaiian Surf board by some four 
years and its delicate format meant that very few have survived.

The Art of  Wave Riding is not only instructive but a love-letter to the 
sport: “[O]ne feels sorry for those who have not learned to enjoy 
surf  swimming,” and “To spend a day in the sand ... developing a 
‘beautiful tan’ is pleasant; but the real pleasure of  a trip to the beach 
is derived from playing in the breakers.” The bulk of  the work is a 
step by step guide, as well as distinguishing between “glide waves” 
and “sand busters.” It’s beautifully illustrated with photographs of  
Venice beach that ably capture the spirit of  surf  culture in its infancy. 

The L.A. Times ( July, 27, 1990) describes it further: “When Ronald 
Blake Drummond, now 83, paddled out at Doheny in the 1930s, he 
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was one of  the first to surf  the break in southern Orange County. His 
100-pound redwood board was shaped in a garage. His swim trunks 
were homemade. No one else was there. Surfers were so scarce in 
those days, they would stop to talk if  they spotted each other’s cars 
on coastal roads. It didn’t matter whether they knew each other, but 
chances were they did.”

Drummond (1907-96) was born in Los Angeles, raised in Hollywood, 
and spent his summers on Hermosa Beach. It was here that he first 
learned to surf, and began to experiment with taking his canoe into 
the waves. He became a legend in surfing circles, appearing in the 
1961 surfing classic Big Wednesday and he was featured in a 1967 issue 
of  Surfer magazine. He attended UCLA and ran on the track team, 
though surfing was his first love and he continued this pursuit into 
his eighties.

Surfing was first reported by members of  Cook’s third voyage when 
arriving in Hawaii in 1779. It has since become a vital part of  beach 
culture in the Pacific.

$3,250

49

A FINE ALDINE TACITUS

TACITUS, Publius Cornelius. [Opera] Cornelius Tacitus exacta cura 
recognitus et emendatus: copiosus index rerum, locorum, et personarum, 
de quibus in his libris agitur; vario lectio, in calce operis impressa. *8 **4 
a-h8 i4 k8 L-M8 n-z8 A-K8; [12], 260 leaves. Aldine device on title and 
on verso of  colophon leaf. 4to (in eights) (8-1/4 x 5-1/2 inches; 212 
x 14 cm). [Colophon:] Venetiis: in Aedibus Haeredum Aldi Manutii 
Romani, et Andreae Asulani Soceri, 1534. First Aldine edition. Early 
limp vellum, a few spots on front cover, minor worming through 
rear cover and rear free endpaper; blank corner of  leaf  b8 torn 
away, some scoring and marginalia throughout the book by an 
early scholar, occasional soiling and minor marginal stains; overall 

a superb, unsophisticated, wide-margined copy in a contemporary 
binding, in a cloth slipcase. Renouard, pp. 112-113 (“très recherché et 
de très haut prix”); Adams T25; Ahmanson-Murphy 239. 

A lovely copy of  the sole Aldine edition. With its revisions and 
corrections, this marks a substantial improvement on preceding 
editions such as Froben’s 1533 and Beatus Rhenanus’ 1515.

$9,000

50

WALDEN IN THE ORIGINAL CLOTH

THOREAU, Henry David. Walden; or, Life in the Woods. Illustrated 
with a title vignette of  Thoreau’s cabin in the woods and a engraved 
plan of  Walden Pond. 357, [1, blank] pp. 12mo (7-1/4 x 4-3/8 inches). 
Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1854. First edition. Original brown 
vertical ribbed cloth with covers decoratively stamped in blind 
and spine ruled in blind and lettered in gilt, pale yellow coated 
endpapers, with 8-page publisher’s advertisements dated April 1854 
bound in between rear endpapers (no priority established among the 
catalogues), some wear to spine extremities and corners, gilt on spine 
very slightly darkened, bookplate on front pastedown, a few small ink 
marks on Contents page, upper corner of  text mildly dampstained 
throughout, some intermittent light soiling in text, small portion of  
lower corner of  pp. 117-8 missing, overall, a very good copy, housed 
in green cloth clamshell case. Allen, pp. 8-10; Borst A2.1.a; BAL 20106; 
Grolier, American 63. 

Nice unsophisticated copy.

$12,000
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51

RARE ADVANCE UNCORRECTED PROOF

TOLKIEN, J.R.R. The Lost Road and Other Writings: Language & Legend 
Before ‘The Lord of  the Rings’. 455pp. 8vo. Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
Company, 1987. Uncorrected Proof. Orange printed wrappers. Fine. 

$475

52

RARE UNCORRECTED PROOF

TOLKIEN, J.R.R. Unfinished Tales of  Numenor and Middle-earth. 
[iv], 473 pp. 8vo. New York: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1980. 
Uncorrected proof. Original printed wrappers. Fine. 

Typed single page letter from Houghton Mifflin Company stapeled 
into the front free endpaper.

Accordint to the publicity sheet: “Unfinished Tales is a collection of  
narratives ranging in time from the Elder Days of  Middle-Earth to 
the end of  the War of  the Rings …”

$750

53

THE PRECURSON OF POOR RICHARD ON EDUCATION

TRYON, Thomas. A new Method of  Educating Children: or, Rules and 
Directions for the Well Ordering and Governing Them during Their Younger 
Years Shewing that they are capable, at the Age of  Three Years, to be caused 
to learn Languages, and most Arts and Sciences … also, what method is to 
be used by breeding women …. Title printed within double rule. [8], 102, 
[10] pp. At foot of  title page: Price bound one shilling. 12mo. London: 
Printed for J. Salisbury, at the Rising-Sun in Cornhill and J. Harris, at 
the Harrow, in the Poultrey, 1695. First edition. Bound in full brown 
goatskin grained as sheep, boards ruled in blind (preserving the 
original lower cover), spine titled in gilt, title-page and following leaf  
have been inlaid at edges, restoration to outer rule at head of  title, 
margins of  last leaf  repaired, expertly conserved. Wing T3190; OCLC 
14560949. 

A very scarce little tract by the amazing and entirely self-educated 
Tryon (1634-1703), the “Pythagorean,” vegetarian, mystic and 
practical philsopher who has often been compared to his admirer 
Benjamin Franklin, who himself  was greatly impressed in his youth 
by Tryon’s WAY TO HEALTH.

“… [Franklin] became in his day a ‘Tryonist’; nor is it in any degree 
fanciful to discover a marked likeness between the style of  Franklin 
and the quaint moralising of  Tryon, though there is in the latter a 
vein of  mystical piety to which ‘Poor Richard,’ with all his virtues, is 
a stranger …” — DAB.

Despite some peculiar notions (e.g., eating roots is to be avoided, 
for “by reason of  their Crude and Earthy qualities, they naturally 
beget wind …”), Tryon’s emphasis on diet rings especially modern, 
and his deep respect for the learning abillities of  children underlies 
his contempt for a system of  “schooling” which is based on terror 
and imprisonment. In his Preface, the author laments the waste 
of  the current system of  eduction in which school masters keep 
“Children (like Spiders in a Circle) a long time under the Terror of  
their Jurisdiction and Discipline, in order only to promote their own 
Profit and Interest …”

Tryon’s treatise is rare — OCLC records only a few copies in the US 
and the British Isles, with only two copies at auction in the past thirty 
years.

$9,500

54

PAGAN SURFERS, GREAT WHITE SHARKS, AN EVIL DWARF

TWOMBLY, Alex. Stevenson. Kelea: The Surf-Rider. A Romance of  
Pagan Hawaii. With ten illustrations from photographs. [viii], 402 
pp. 8vo. New York: Fords, Howard, & Hulbert, 1900. First edition. 
Original green cloth, upper board pictorial, blocked in dark green 
and white, and titled in gilt. Faint scattered traces of  spotting to 
cloth. Bookplate. Near fine, fresh, tight copy. 

The beautiful Kelea, descendant of  Kelea, the Surf-Rider of  Maui, 
celebrated in myth and legend, is menaced by a great white shark 
while surfing. A handsome “young savage,” Hookama, swims out 
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and kills the shark with his dagger  …  Human sacrifices, surfing 
wahines, attempted rape, war, treachery, and an evil dwarf.  Their 
“surf-boards … were made by stone axes from hard koa wood, 
slightly hollowed and polished, broad enough to carry the body and 
from six to eight feet in length” (17). Later in the novel, Kelea wins 
a surfing contest and then mysteriously vanishes, and “the crowd, 
searching for the fair contestant without success, declared that she 
must be some sea-goddess …” (285). A novel of  Hawaii before the 
missionaries, and of  surfing before the twentieth-century revival of  
the sport.

$1,000

55

RARE MATERIAL FROM THE RABAUL INTERNMENT CAMP

(WORLD WAR ONE), KUHN, Kurt and Gretel. Archive of  material 
relating to the World War One internment camp at Rabaul, New Guinea. 
Ten ALS (one in duplicate). 4to and 8vo. 23pp. Rabaul & Sydney, 3 
September 1914 - 8 May 1918. [With] Four Printed Proclamations 
and Notices from 17th of  September 1914 to 23rd of  September 1915; 
[With] Kuhn, Gretel, “Rabaul” Paradeis Sudsee 1914-1921. Photocopy 
typescript. Small folio.  Cloth-backed wrappers. 127ll. Luneburg, 
1981; [With] Baumann, Karl. Deutsch-Neuguinea Die Concentration 
Camps von Rabaul im Ersten Weltkrieg. Small folio, stapled in top 
left corner. 17ll. Germany, 2010. 

A rare archive of  material from World War One New Guinea.

Kurt and Gretel Kuhn spent seven years in New Guinea, arriving on 
April 4, 1914 with Kurt installed as the commerical manager of  the 
Neuguinea-Kompany. He later was appointed director. 

The correspondence between the Kuhns - all composed in English so 
that the censors might read them - is one of  the very few examples 
from the camp at Rabaul to have appeared on the market. The 
letters were written over the first two days of  their incarceration 
and it’s possible that Gretel was pregnant at the time (“Mrs Kuhn is 
in a familiary condition”). The letters are warm though - given the 
circumstances and foreign language - understandably reserved.

They commence on 28 July with a letter from Kurt to the Acting 
Administrator Lt-Col Toll, asking to wire information to his agents 
in Sydney, namely: “Are all interned stop all shipments of  goods...” 
and requests that Toll might pass on an enclosed letter to his wife 
and “allow her to send me a reply”. Evidently, the latter request was 
granted and the exchange of  letters between them forms the bulk 
of  the correspondence here. Naturally they are concerned for each 
others’ health and, given their new circumstances, the details of  their 
respective living arrangements are of  real interest and are outlined. 

There is a second letter to Lt-Col Toll, the essence of  which reads: 
“Having heard that so-called “half-cast” ladies have been interned 
together with the German ladies I take the liberty to draw your 
attention upon the fact that according to our social customs and 
our racial sentiments the close living of  white with colored ladies is 
regarded as impossible.” 

The letters are complemented by the printed material which includes:

1. Proclamation giving terms of  capitulation of  German New 
Guinea. Bifolium with two integral blanks. Rabaul, 27 April 1915

2. 2pp carbon typescript in German listing what prisoners must 
surrender under martial law. Rabaul, 23 July, 1915. This is a German 
translation of  Lt-Col. Toll’s “Order following upon Proclamation 
of  Martial Law. To all Inhabitants of  the Colony of  German New 
Guinea”.

3. Government Gazette British Administration - (late) German New 
Guinea. 10pp. Lyng, 15 August 1915

4. Government Notice instructing employers of  native labour that 
“flogging of  native is absolutely prohibited”. Single sheet measuring 
10.5 by 7.5 inches. Rabaul, 1 September, 1915.

Of  additional significance is Gretel Kuhn’s oral history of  their time 
in New Guinea (1914-1921), transcribed from an audio recording by 
Kurt and Gretel’s daughter, Charlotte. The recording was made when 
Gretel was 84 years old in 1975. Unpublished first hand accounts of  
the war are very rare indeed and her memoir is filled with fascinating 
details regarding the camp and life in New Guinea during the war: 
not least we learn that the duration of  interment at Rabaul lasted 
only approximately three weeks.

The German colony of  New Guinea and all of  its Pacific territories 
were taken by the Australian Naval and Military Expeditionary 
force in September 1914. Having landed at Rabaul, they met some 
resistance from the German reservists (and Melansian police) 
based there, though captured the German wireless (their main 
objective) that evening. Germany officially surrendered the colony 
on September 24, though the pace of  occupation was slow. It wasn’t 
until the following year that a military government was established.

This adds considerably to the information we have on the otherwise 
little known World War One theatre.

$4,000
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SPORTING BOOKS

56

Landmark of Norwegian Angling

TOLFREY, Frederic, editor. Jones’s Guide to Norway, and Salmon-
fisher’s Pocket Companion. Additional lithographed title, lithographed 
frontispiece, and 8 hand-colored engraved plates of  flies by J. and 
H. Adlard. 16mo. London: Longman, Brown, 1848. First edition. 
Original green cloth gilt. Pencil ownership inscription of  J. Stewart 
Hardy (presented to him on July 21, 1864, by J. Walton Roberts), 
Spine very slightly faded, small brown spot on a few leaves at front. 
Fine, fresh copy in superior condition. Preserved in solander box. 
Westwood & Satchell, p.210; Bibliotheca Salmo Salar 34. 

The very scarce first edition of  the finest British work on Norwegian 
angling. Issued at the instigation of  J. Jones, a tackle dealer of  Jermyn 
Street, who wrote the introduction.

AN OUTSTANDING COPY.

$15,000

57

BAIGENT, Dr. W[illiam]. A Book on Hackles for Fly Dressing. With 
an Introduction by W. Keith Rollo. Portrait frontispiece and 4 
photographic illustrations, together with 11 card mounts containing 
164 sample hackles. 4to. Newcastle Upon Tyne: Privately printed, 
[n.d. ca. 1937]. One of  approximately 40 copies. Text in blue morocco 
gilt, hackles in 11 captioned mounts, in original blue morocco folding 
box. Circular angling bookplate of  F.W. Sims. Hampton’s Angling 
Bibliography p. 32. 

Complete with the full set of  11 card mounts containing the 164 
hackles described in the text, all in the original full leather folding 
box. A superior copy of  a rare work.

$8,000

58

Inscribed to His Daughter

GREY Zane. Tales of  Fishing Virgin Seas. With 100 photographs 
by the author and others, and drawings by Lillian Wilhelm Smith. 
4to. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1925. First edition. Publisher’s 
presentation binding in three quarter red morocco with raised bands, 
marbled boards and endpapers, t.e.g. Head of  spine slightly rubbed, 
some soiling to top of  boards, overall a near fine copy. Inscribed by 
the author. Bruns G-176 (“Scarce”). 

Inscribed on the first blank, “Altadena Dec. 1, 1925 To My Betty Zane 
with love from her Dad Zane Grey.”

$3,750

59

Inscribed to His Brother

GREY, Zane. Tales of  the Angler’s Eldorado. New Zealand. With color 
frontispiece, photographs by the author and illustrations by Frank 
E. Phares. 4to. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1926. First edition. 
Publisher’s presentation binding in three quarter red morocco with 
raised bands, marbled paper sides and endpapers, t.e.g. ONE OF ONLY 
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TEN SPECIAL DELUXE COPIES. Slightest wear at head of  spine and tips. 
Fine copy in blue cloth slipcase. Bruns G 181. A rare and desirable 
Zane Grey work, in the original publisher’s presentation binding. 
Inscribed by the author to his brother (and companion of  many 
of  his fishing trips): “Altadena, Calif, Nov. 11, 1926. To R.C.: With 
remembrance for the old fishing days, and with hope for the great 
fishing days to come, Zane Grey.”

R.C. was not among the party on this New Zealand trip, but he is 
mentioned in the text (at. p. 106, etc.) and was the dedicatee of  Tales 
of  Swordfish and Tuna (1927) as well as a very active participant in 
the events it chronicles.

This deluxe edition includes a color frontispiece (the same image 
appears in black and white in the trade edition).

OUTSTANDING.

$5,500

60

Beachcomber Bill’s copy

VANDERBILT, William K. To Galapagos on the Ara 1926: the events 
of  a pleasure-cruise to the Galapagos Islands and a classification of  a few 
rare aquatic findings, including two specimens of  a new species of  shark 
never caught before and here described for the first time. With 30 color 
plates of  fish by William E. Belanske, folding map and numerous 
photographic illustrations. Lg 4to. Mt. Vernon NY: Privately printed 
by William Edwin Rudge, 1927. One of  500 specially bound copies of  
a total edition of  900. Original blue handmade paper over boards, 
blue levant morocco spine, t.e.g. Fine copy, lacking box. 

A fascinating account of  this social and scientific expedition, and a 
monumental example of  fine book production.

WIlliam E. Belanske’s copy with two photographs aboard the Ara, 
one of  which is used in the present work:

The Ara at Tagus Cove, p. [56] in the published book.

“Beachcomber Bill” and Charlie “Whale shark” Thompson, 
Galapagos I’d’s, Pacific Ocean, 1926, “Some Dolphins”

Belanske accompanied Vanderbilt on many of  the cruises and 
painted dozens of  ichthyological watercolors to illsutrate the books. 
A great association.

$1,250


